



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

CITY OF PROVIDENCE, RHODE ISLAND, derivatively on behalf of JPMORGAN CHASE & CO.,)	
)	
Plaintiff-Appellant,)	No. 465, 2015
)	
vs.)	Case below:
)	Court of Chancery of the State
JAMES DIMON, <i>et al.</i> ,)	of Delaware, Civil Action
)	No. 9292-VCP
Defendants-Appellees,)	
)	
-and-)	
)	
JPMORGAN CHASE & CO., a Delaware Corporation,)	
)	
Nominal Defendant-Appellee.)	

ANSWERING BRIEF OF NOMINAL DEFENDANT-APPELLEE JPMORGAN CHASE & CO. AND THE DIRECTOR AND OFFICER DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

David C. McBride (#408)
William D. Johnston (#2123)
YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT &
TAYLOR, LLP
Rodney Square
1000 North King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 571-6600

Gregory P. Williams (#2168)
Catherine Dearlove (#3328)
Christopher Lyons (#5493)
RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER,
PA
One Rodney Square
920 North King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 651-7700

OF COUNSEL:

Stuart J. Baskin
Jaculin Aaron
SHEARMAN & STERLING LLP
599 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 848-4000

*Counsel for James A. Bell, Crandall C.
Bowles, Stephen B. Burke, David M. Cote,
James S. Crown, Ellen V. Futter, Timothy
P. Flynn, Laban P. Jackson, Jr., David C.
Novak, Lee R. Raymond, and William C.
Weldon*

Dated: November 25, 2015

OF COUNSEL:

John F. Savarese
Emil A. Kleinhaus
C. Lee Wilson
WACHTELL, LIPTON, ROSEN &
KATZ
51 West 52nd Street
New York, New York 10019
(212) 403-1000

*Counsel for James Dimon, Robert I.
Lipp, and JPMorgan Chase & Co.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
APPELLEES’ COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. The parties	5
B. City of Providence’s claims	5
C. Duplicative shareholder litigation ensues	7
D. The Court of Chancery’s dismissal on <i>res judicata</i> grounds	9
E. Defendants’ alternative grounds for dismissal	13
ARGUMENT	14
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY DISMISSED PROVIDENCE’S CLAIMS BASED ON <i>RES JUDICATA</i>	14
A. Question Presented	14
B. Scope of Review.....	14
C. Merits of Argument.....	14
1. New York’s “transactional” approach to <i>res judicata</i>	16
2. <i>Central Laborers</i> arose out of the same “series of transactions” as this case.....	17
II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY’S DECISION SHOULD BE AFFIRMED ON THE ALTERNATIVE GROUND THAT PROVIDENCE’S DEMAND FUTILITY ALLEGATIONS ARE BARRED BY COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL.	27
A. Question Presented.....	27

B. Scope of Review.....	27
C. Merits of Argument.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Arduini v. Hart</i> , 774 F.3d 622 (9th Cir. 2014).....	32 n.18
<i>Asbestos Workers Local 42 Pension Fund v. Bammann</i> , 2015 WL 2455469 (Del. Ch. May 21, 2015)	30, 32, 33
<i>Betts v. Townsends, Inc.</i> , 765 A.2d 531 (Del. 2000).....	14
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000).....	14
<i>Carroll ex rel. Pfizer, Inc. v. McKinnell</i> , 2008 WL 731834 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Mar. 17, 2008).....	28, 30
<i>Cavalier Oil Corp. v. Harnett</i> , 564 A.2d 1137 (Del. 1989).....	28
<i>Central Laborers Pension Fund v. Dimon</i> , 2014 WL 3639185 (S.D.N.Y. July 23, 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Central Laborers Pension Fund v. Dimon</i> , 2014 WL 5786946 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 6, 2014).....	8
<i>Central Laborers Pension Fund v. News Corp.</i> , 45 A.3d 139 (Del. 2012).....	27 n.13
<i>Chen v. Fischer</i> , 843 N.E.2d 723 (N.Y. 2005)	3, 4, 16, 20, 25
<i>City of Roseville Emps.' Ret. Sys. v. Dimon</i> , Index No. 650294/2012 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. July 12, 2012).....	29 n.15
<i>D'Arata v. N.Y. Cent. Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 564 N.E.2d 634 (N.Y. 1990)	28
<i>Fuchs Family Trust v. Parker Drilling Co.</i> , 2015 WL 1036106 (Del. Ch. Mar. 4, 2015).....	34 n.19

<i>Henik ex rel. LaBranche & Co. v. LaBranche</i> , 433 F. Supp. 2d 372 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	28 n.14, 30, 32
<i>In re Bed, Bath & Beyond Inc. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 4165389 (D.N.J. Nov. 19, 2007).....	31 n.17
<i>In re Hunter</i> , 827 N.E.2d 269 (N.Y. 2005)	11
<i>In re JPMorgan Chase & Co. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 1297824 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2014)	29 n.15
<i>In re MGM Mirage Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 2960449 (D. Nev. June 30, 2014)	33
<i>Iron Workers v. Dimon</i> , Case No. 9449-VCN (Del. Ch. Mar. 20, 2014).....	8, 9 & n.4
<i>Kaufman v. Eli Lilly</i> , 482 N.E.2d 63 (N.Y. 1985)	32
<i>Levin ex rel. Tyco Int'l Ltd. v. Kozlowski</i> , 2006 WL 3317048 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Nov. 14, 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 45 A.D.3d 387 (App. Div. 2007).....	28 n.14, 31
<i>O'Brien v. City of Syracuse</i> , 429 N.E.2d 1158 (N.Y. 1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Parkoff v. Gen. Tel. & Elecs. Corp.</i> , 425 N.E.2d 820 (N.Y. 1981)	28
<i>Pyott v. La. Mun. Police Emps.' Ret. Sys.</i> , 74 A.3d 612 (Del. 2013).....	10, 11, 28
<i>Reilly v. Reid</i> , 379 N.E.2d 172 (N.Y. 1978)	17
<i>Ryan v. N.Y. Tel. Co.</i> , 467 N.E.2d 487 (N.Y. 1984)	31 n.16
<i>Smith v. Russell Sage College</i> , 54 N.Y.2d 185 (N.Y. 1981).....	17

<i>Steinberg v. Dimon</i> , 2014 WL 3512848 (S.D.N.Y. July 16, 2014)	8, 29 n.15
<i>Thomas v. Venditto</i> , 925 F. Supp. 2d 352 (E.D.N.Y. 2013).....	31
<i>Tovar v. Tesoros Prop. Mgmt., LLC</i> , 119 A.D.3d 1127 (N.Y. App. Div. 2014).....	26 n.12
<i>UBS Securities LLC v. Highland Capital Mgmt., L.P.</i> , 86 A.D.3d 469 (N.Y. App. Div. 2011).....	17, 19-20, 22
<i>United States v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 14 CR 007 (PKC) (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 8, 2014)	6
<i>Wandel v. Dimon</i> , So-Ordered Oral Argument Tr., Index No. 651830/2012 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Jan. 23, 2014)	29 n.15
<i>Wietschner v. Dimon</i> , 2015 WL 4915597 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Aug. 14, 2015)	7, 9, 25-26
<u>Statutes</u>	
Del. Sup. Ct. R. 8	15, 27
Del. Ct. Ch. R. 15.....	15
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
9 Carmody-Wait 2d, New York Practice § 63:472.....	31
Restatement (Second) of Judgments, § 24 (1982).....	16 n.7
Restatement (Second) of Judgments, § 27 (1982).....	31
